ADOPTED – MAY 23, 2017

AGENDA ITEM NO. 27

 SEQ CHAPTER \h \r 1Introduced by the Law & Courts and Finance Committees of the:

INGHAM COUNTY BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING ENTERING INTO A CONTRACT AMENDMENT WITH THE MDOC FOR FY 2016-2017 AND SUBCONTRACT AMENDMENTS WITH CEI COMMUNITY MENTAL HEALTH AND NORTHWEST INITIATIVE – ARRO AND SENTINEL, INC.
RESOLUTION # 17 – 218
WHEREAS, the State Community Corrections Advisory Board, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners, and the City of Lansing approved the Ingham County/City of Lansing Community Corrections Comprehensive Plan; and

WHEREAS, the State Community Corrections Advisory Board, the Ingham County Board of Commissioners, and the City of Lansing approved the Application for State of Michigan Community Corrections Act Funds for FY 2016-2017; and

WHEREAS, the FY 2016-2017 Application included the Relapse Prevention and Recovery Program for men provided by CEI Community Mental Health, Day Reporting Program provided by Northwest Initiative – ARRO, and electronic monitoring for indigent defendants provided by  Sentinel, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the FY 2016-2017 grant award and Resolution 16-134 dated June 28, 2016, the County entered into a contract with the MDOC for Community Corrections programs in an amount not to exceed $225,033 and a subcontract with CEI Community Mental Health to provide the Relapse Prevention and Recovery Program for men in an amount not to exceed $47,200 and with Northwest Initiative-ARRO to provide Day Reporting in an amount not to exceed $40,274; and

WHEREAS, the Michigan Department of Corrections granted an additional $20,000 for 

FY 2016-2017 ($225,033 to $245,033) and approved a request for an additional $10,349 to add a women’s group to CEI-CMH Relapse Prevention and Recovery ($47,200 to $57,549), an additional $7,651 for the over-utilized Northwest Initiative – ARRO Day Reporting program ($40,274 to $47,925) and an additional $2,000 for Sentinel, Inc. electronic monitoring for pretrial defendants ($10,134 to $12,134).

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, that the Ingham County Board of Commissioners authorizes entering a contract amendment with the MDOC for a total contract amount of $245,033 and subcontract amendments with CEI-CMH for an amount not to exceed $57,549, with Northwest Initiative- ARRO for an amount not to exceed $47,925 and with Sentinel, Inc. for and amount not to exceed $12,134 for the period of October 1, 2016 through September 30, 2017.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that entering into the subcontract amendments are contingent upon entering into the amended contract with the MDOC.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the amended subcontracts are contingent throughout the subcontract period on the availability of grant funds from the MDOC for these purposes.

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, that the Board Chairperson is authorized to sign any necessary contracts\subcontracts consistent with this resolution subject to approval as to form by the County Attorney.
LAW & COURTS:  Yeas:  Hope, Banas, Celentino, Crenshaw, Schafer, Maiville

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Koenig     Approved  5/11/2017
FINANCE:  Yeas:  Grebner, McGrain, Tennis, Anthony, Schafer, Case Naeyaert

          Nays:  None     Absent:  Hope     Approved  5/17/2017

